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toilet facility under nba

†22. SHRIMATI KANAK LATA SINGH: Will the Minister of DRINKING
WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of families which have been provided with toilet facility at present under Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan, State-wise;

(b) whether it is a fact that people in rural areas feel at ease defecating in open despite having toilet at home;

(c) the details thereof; and

(d) whether Ministry is working on any scheme to bring changes in this mentality so that people may be motivated to use toilets?

THE MINISTER OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION (SHRI
CHAUDHARY BIRENDER SINGH): (a) The State/UT wise no. of individual household latrines (IHHLs) under Total Sanitation Campaign(TSC)/Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan (NBA) since 1999 to till September, 2014 is given in Statement (See below).

(b) and (c) Some studies have suggested that one of the reasons cited for defecating in the open despite having a toilet at home is that they ‘feel at ease defecating in the open’.

(d) Triggering of communities for behaviour change and usage of toilets is to be given top priority. 8% of the resources under SBM(G) are earmarked for carrying out Information, Education and Communication (IEC) activities like use of mass media, print media, posters, banners, bulk SMS, interpersonal communication etc.

Statement

No. of IHHLs constructed under TSC/NBA since 1999 to till September, 2014

Sl. No. State Individual household latrines

1 Andhra Pradesh 5241165

2 Arunachal Pradesh 106587

3 Assam 2355579

4 Bihar 4772605

5 Chhattisgarh 2053237

6 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 37
†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Sl. No. State Individual household latrines

7 Goa              34553

8 Gujarat 4814782

9 Haryana 2247941

10 Himachal Pradesh 1063156

11 Jammu and Kashmir 567620

12 Jharkhand 1745661

13 Karnataka 4941613

14 Kerala 1179336

15 Madhya Pradesh 7881595

16 Maharashtra 7879602

17 Manipur 212921

18 Meghalaya 271501

19 Mizoram 103729

20 Nagaland 170206

21 Odisha 3996122

22 Puducherry 2268

23 Punjab 830255

24 Rajasthan 4770673

25 Sikkim 100798

26 Tamil Nadu 7634272

27 Telangana 3505378

28 Tripura 615471

29 Uttar Pradesh 18128683

30 Uttarakhand 916020

31 West Bengal 9368674

 ToTal 97512040

Supply of drinking water in nandla

23. SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA: Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND
SANITATION be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 12 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 7th July, 2014 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an estimate providing drinking water supply from

